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Review of Issue
 Black sea bass 2015 ACL overage – addressed during 

specifications
 Agreed to add summer flounder and scup to framework

 Not focusing on trends, discard specifics for each 
species

 Focus on our ability to control, predict and estimate 
discards

 Given those uncertainties, if overages occur due to 
discards – how to address under different stock 
conditions

 Application similar to that applied to rec fishery



Recent Fishery Performance

Year
Commercial 

Landings
(mil lb)

Commercial 
Quota
(mil lb)

Percent 
Over(+) 

/Under(-)
2012 13.04 12.73 +2%
2013 12.44 11.44 +9%
2014 11.07 10.51 +5%
2015 10.68 11.07 -4%
2016 7.81 8.12 -4%

5-yr Avg. 10.99 10.77 +2%

Year
Commercial 

Landings
(mil lb)

Commercial 
Quota
(mil lb)

Percent 
Over(+) 

/Under(-)
2012 14.88 27.91 -47%
2013 17.87 23.53 -24%
2014 15.96 21.95 -27%
2015 17.03 21.23 -20%
2016 15.76 20.47 -23%

5-yr Avg. 16.30 23.02 -29%

Year
Commercial 

Landings
(mil lb)

Commercial 
Quota
(mil lb)

Percent 
Over(+)/ 
Under(-)

2012 1.72 1.71 +1%
2013 2.26 2.17 +4%
2014 2.18 2.17 0%
2015 2.29 2.21 +4%
2016 2.50 2.70 -7%
5-yr 
Avg. 2.19 2.19 -0.1%

Summer Flounder

Scup

Black Sea Bass



Projected vs Estimated Discards

Year
Projected 
Discards
(mil lb)

Estimated 
Discards
(mil lb)

Percent 
Over(+) 

/Under(-)
2012 0.86 1.58 +84%
2013 0.32 1.57 +395%
2014 2.03 1.73 -15%
2015 2.27 1.48 -35%
2016 1.31 1.63 +24%

5-yr Avg. 1.36 1.60 +18%

Year
Projected 
Discards
(mil lb)

Estimated 
Discards
(mil lb)

Percent 
Over(+) 

/Under(-)
2012 3.53 2.21 -37%
2013 5.94 2.87 -52%
2014 5.45 2.21 -59%
2015 2.12 3.97 87%
2016 3.79 6.11 61%

5-yr Avg. 4.17 3.47 -17%

Year
Projected 
Discards
(mil lb)

Estimated 
Discards
(mil lb)

Percent 
Over(+)/ 
Under(-)

2012 0.32 0.23 -28%
2013 0.37 0.47 +27%
2014 0.37 0.92 +147%
2015 0.39 0.74 +90%
2016 0.44 1.20 +173%
5-yr 
Avg. 0.38 0.71 +87%

Summer Flounder

Scup

Black Sea Bass



Projected vs Estimated Discards
Summer Flounder

Scup

Black Sea Bass
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		Summer Flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

		2012		12.73		13.03		0.86		1.58		83.72%								2012		27.91		14.88		3.53		2.21		-37.39%								2012		1.71		1.72		0.315		0.23		-27.66%

		2013		11.44		14.49		0.317		1.57		395.27%								2013		23.53		17.87		5.94		2.87		-51.68%								2013		2.17		2.26		0.365		0.47		27.65%

		2004		10.51		11.07		2.034		1.73		-14.95%								2004		21.95		15.96		5.45		2.21		-59.45%								2004		2.17		2.18		0.365		0.92		151.04%

		2015		11.07		10.68		2.27		1.48		-34.80%								2015		21.23		17.03		2.12		3.97		87.26%								2015		2.21		2.29		0.39		0.74		89.37%

		2016		8.12		7.81		1.31		1.63		24.43%								2016		20.47		15.76		3.79		6.11		61.21%								2016		2.71		2.5		0.44		1.20		173.47%

		Total		53.87		57.08		6.791		7.99		17.66%								Total		115.09		81.5		20.83		17.37		-16.61%								Total		10.97		10.95		1.88		3.55		89.44%

		% diff		5.96%				17.66%												% diff		-29.19%				-16.61%												% diff		-0.18%				89.44%

								Under estimating projected discards																		Overestimating projected discards																		Under estimating projected discards

		Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation

		2012		14.0		13.03		1.58		0.61		14.0		1.58		0.61				2012		31.89		14.88		2.21		-14.80		31.89		2.21		-14.80				2012		1.98		1.72		0.23		-0.03		1.98		0.23		-0.03

		2013		12.1		14.49		1.57		3.95		13.1		1.58		3.01				2013		30.19		17.87		2.87		-9.45		31.04		2.54		-10.63				2013		2.60		2.26		0.47		0.13		2.29		0.35		0.32

		2014		12.9		11.07		1.73		-0.07		13.0		1.63		-0.30				2014		28.07		15.96		2.21		-9.90		30.05		2.43		-11.66				2014		2.60		2.18		0.92		0.50		2.39		0.54		0.32

		2015		13.3		10.68		1.48		-1.18		12.8		1.59		-0.50				2015		26.35		17.03		3.97		-5.35		28.20		3.02		-8.16				2015		2.60		2.29		0.74		0.43		2.60		0.71		0.40

		2016		9.4		7.81		1.63		0.01		11.9		1.61		-2.46				2016		24.26		15.76		6.11		-2.39		26.23		4.10		-6.37				2016		3.15		2.5		1.20		0.55		2.78		0.95		0.67

																3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL

		2012														0.61				2012														-14.80				2012														-0.03

		2013														3.96				2013														-9.78				2013														0.01

		2014														-0.17				2014														-9.68				2014														0.12

		2015														-1.07				2015														-6.30				2015														0.40

		2016														-0.01				2016														-4.40				2016														0.30

		Landings/Discard Ratio

		Summer flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings

		2012		13.03		1.58		14.61		0.8918548939										2012		14.88		2.21		17.09		0.8706846109										2012		1.72		0.23		1.9478809608		0.8830108382

		2013		14.49		1.57		16.06		0.902241594										2013		17.87		2.87		20.74		0.8616200579										2013		2.26		0.47		2.7259313369		0.8290744412

		2014		11.07		1.73		12.8		0.86484375										2014		15.96		2.21		18.17		0.8783709411										2014		2.18		0.92		3.096314225		0.7040629089

		2015		10.68		1.48		12.16		0.8782894737										2015		17.03		3.97		21		0.810952381										2015		2.29		0.74		3.0285477		0.7561379997

		2016		7.81		1.63		9.44		0.8273305085										2016		15.76		6.11		21.87		0.7206218564										2016		2.5		1.20		3.703281596		0.6750769379

										0.872912044																		0.8284499694																		0.7694726252
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		Black Sea Bass																								Summer Flounder

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.86		1.58		83.7%

		2012		1.72		1.71		1%		0.32		0.23		-27.7%												2013		0.317		1.57		395.3%

		2013		2.26		2.17		4%		0.37		0.47		27.7%												2004		2.034		1.73		-14.9%

		2014		2.18		2.17		0%		0.37		0.92		151.0%												2015		2.27		1.48		-34.8%

		2015		2.29		2.21		4%		0.39		0.74		89.4%												2016		1.31		1.63		24.4%

		2016		2.5		2.7		-7%		0.44		1.20		173.5%												Total		6.791		7.99		17.7%

		5-yr Avg.		2.19		2.19		-0.09%		1.88		3.55		89.4%				2.19		2.192

										0.38		0.71

		Summer Flounder																								Scup

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		3.53		2.21		-37.4%

		2012		13.04		12.73		2%		0.86		1.58		83.7%												2013		5.94		2.87		-51.7%

		2013		12.44		11.44		9%		0.32		1.57		395.3%												2004		5.45		2.21		-59.4%

		2014		11		10.51		5%		2.03		1.73		-14.9%												2015		2.12		3.97		87.3%

		2015		10.68		11.07		-4%		2.27		1.48		-34.8%												2016		3.79		6.11		61.2%

		2016		7.81		8.12		-4%		1.31		1.63		24.4%												Total		20.83		17.37		-16.6%

		5-yr Avg.		10.99		10.77		2%		6.79		7.99		-17.7%				10.994		10.774

										1.36		1.60

		Scup																								Black Sea Bass

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.315		0.23		-27.7%

		2012		14.88		27.91		-47%		3.53		2.21		-37.4%												2013		0.365		0.47		27.7%

		2013		17.87		23.53		-24%		5.94		2.87		-51.7%												2004		0.365		0.92		151.0%

		2014		15.96		21.95		-27%		5.45		2.21		-59.4%												2015		0.39		0.74		89.4%

		2015		17.03		21.23		-20%		2.12		3.97		87.3%												2016		0.44		1.20		173.5%

		2016		15.76		20.47		-23%		3.79		6.11		61.2%												Total		1.88		3.55		89.4%

		5-yr Avg.		16.30		23.02		-29%		20.83		17.37		-16.6%				16.30		23.02

										4.17		3.47

																		81.5		115.09

																		0.2918585455
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		Summer Flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

		2012		12.73		13.03		0.86		1.58		83.72%								2012		27.91		14.88		3.53		2.21		-37.39%								2012		1.71		1.72		0.315		0.23		-27.66%

		2013		11.44		14.49		0.317		1.57		395.27%								2013		23.53		17.87		5.94		2.87		-51.68%								2013		2.17		2.26		0.365		0.47		27.65%

		2004		10.51		11.07		2.034		1.73		-14.95%								2004		21.95		15.96		5.45		2.21		-59.45%								2004		2.17		2.18		0.365		0.92		151.04%

		2015		11.07		10.68		2.27		1.48		-34.80%								2015		21.23		17.03		2.12		3.97		87.26%								2015		2.21		2.29		0.39		0.74		89.37%

		2016		8.12		7.81		1.31		1.63		24.43%								2016		20.47		15.76		3.79		6.11		61.21%								2016		2.71		2.5		0.44		1.20		173.47%

		Total		53.87		57.08		6.791		7.99		17.66%								Total		115.09		81.5		20.83		17.37		-16.61%								Total		10.97		10.95		1.88		3.55		89.44%

		% diff		5.96%				17.66%												% diff		-29.19%				-16.61%												% diff		-0.18%				89.44%

								Under estimating projected discards																		Overestimating projected discards																		Under estimating projected discards

		Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation

		2012		14.0		13.03		1.58		0.61		14.0		1.58		0.61				2012		31.89		14.88		2.21		-14.80		31.89		2.21		-14.80				2012		1.98		1.72		0.23		-0.03		1.98		0.23		-0.03

		2013		12.1		14.49		1.57		3.95		13.1		1.58		3.01				2013		30.19		17.87		2.87		-9.45		31.04		2.54		-10.63				2013		2.60		2.26		0.47		0.13		2.29		0.35		0.32

		2014		12.9		11.07		1.73		-0.07		13.0		1.63		-0.30				2014		28.07		15.96		2.21		-9.90		30.05		2.43		-11.66				2014		2.60		2.18		0.92		0.50		2.39		0.54		0.32

		2015		13.3		10.68		1.48		-1.18		12.8		1.59		-0.50				2015		26.35		17.03		3.97		-5.35		28.20		3.02		-8.16				2015		2.60		2.29		0.74		0.43		2.60		0.71		0.40

		2016		9.4		7.81		1.63		0.01		11.9		1.61		-2.46				2016		24.26		15.76		6.11		-2.39		26.23		4.10		-6.37				2016		3.15		2.5		1.20		0.55		2.78		0.95		0.67

																3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL

		2012														0.61				2012														-14.80				2012														-0.03

		2013														3.96				2013														-9.78				2013														0.01

		2014														-0.17				2014														-9.68				2014														0.12

		2015														-1.07				2015														-6.30				2015														0.40

		2016														-0.01				2016														-4.40				2016														0.30

		Landings/Discard Ratio

		Summer flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings

		2012		13.03		1.58		14.61		0.8918548939										2012		14.88		2.21		17.09		0.8706846109										2012		1.72		0.23		1.9478809608		0.8830108382

		2013		14.49		1.57		16.06		0.902241594										2013		17.87		2.87		20.74		0.8616200579										2013		2.26		0.47		2.7259313369		0.8290744412

		2014		11.07		1.73		12.8		0.86484375										2014		15.96		2.21		18.17		0.8783709411										2014		2.18		0.92		3.096314225		0.7040629089

		2015		10.68		1.48		12.16		0.8782894737										2015		17.03		3.97		21		0.810952381										2015		2.29		0.74		3.0285477		0.7561379997

		2016		7.81		1.63		9.44		0.8273305085										2016		15.76		6.11		21.87		0.7206218564										2016		2.5		1.20		3.703281596		0.6750769379

										0.872912044																		0.8284499694																		0.7694726252
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		Black Sea Bass																								Summer Flounder

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.86		1.58		83.7%

		2012		1.72		1.71		1%		0.32		0.23		-27.7%												2013		0.317		1.57		395.3%

		2013		2.26		2.17		4%		0.37		0.47		27.7%												2004		2.034		1.73		-14.9%

		2014		2.18		2.17		0%		0.37		0.92		151.0%												2015		2.27		1.48		-34.8%

		2015		2.29		2.21		4%		0.39		0.74		89.4%												2016		1.31		1.63		24.4%

		2016		2.5		2.7		-7%		0.44		1.20		173.5%												Total		6.791		7.99		17.7%

		5-yr Avg.		2.19		2.19		-0.09%		1.88		3.55		89.4%				2.19		2.192

										0.38		0.71

		Summer Flounder																								Scup

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		3.53		2.21		-37.4%

		2012		13.04		12.73		2%		0.86		1.58		83.7%												2013		5.94		2.87		-51.7%

		2013		12.44		11.44		9%		0.32		1.57		395.3%												2004		5.45		2.21		-59.4%

		2014		11		10.51		5%		2.03		1.73		-14.9%												2015		2.12		3.97		87.3%

		2015		10.68		11.07		-4%		2.27		1.48		-34.8%												2016		3.79		6.11		61.2%

		2016		7.81		8.12		-4%		1.31		1.63		24.4%												Total		20.83		17.37		-16.6%

		5-yr Avg.		10.99		10.77		2%		6.79		7.99		-17.7%				10.994		10.774

										1.36		1.60

		Scup																								Black Sea Bass

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.315		0.23		-27.7%

		2012		14.88		27.91		-47%		3.53		2.21		-37.4%												2013		0.365		0.47		27.7%

		2013		17.87		23.53		-24%		5.94		2.87		-51.7%												2004		0.365		0.92		151.0%

		2014		15.96		21.95		-27%		5.45		2.21		-59.4%												2015		0.39		0.74		89.4%

		2015		17.03		21.23		-20%		2.12		3.97		87.3%												2016		0.44		1.20		173.5%

		2016		15.76		20.47		-23%		3.79		6.11		61.2%												Total		1.88		3.55		89.4%

		5-yr Avg.		16.30		23.02		-29%		20.83		17.37		-16.6%				16.30		23.02

										4.17		3.47

																		81.5		115.09

																		0.2918585455
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Sheet1

		Summer Flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

		2012		12.73		13.03		0.86		1.58		83.72%								2012		27.91		14.88		3.53		2.21		-37.39%								2012		1.71		1.72		0.315		0.23		-27.66%

		2013		11.44		14.49		0.317		1.57		395.27%								2013		23.53		17.87		5.94		2.87		-51.68%								2013		2.17		2.26		0.365		0.47		27.65%

		2004		10.51		11.07		2.034		1.73		-14.95%								2004		21.95		15.96		5.45		2.21		-59.45%								2004		2.17		2.18		0.365		0.92		151.04%

		2015		11.07		10.68		2.27		1.48		-34.80%								2015		21.23		17.03		2.12		3.97		87.26%								2015		2.21		2.29		0.39		0.74		89.37%

		2016		8.12		7.81		1.31		1.63		24.43%								2016		20.47		15.76		3.79		6.11		61.21%								2016		2.71		2.5		0.44		1.20		173.47%

		Total		53.87		57.08		6.791		7.99		17.66%								Total		115.09		81.5		20.83		17.37		-16.61%								Total		10.97		10.95		1.88		3.55		89.44%

		% diff		5.96%				17.66%												% diff		-29.19%				-16.61%												% diff		-0.18%				89.44%

								Under estimating projected discards																		Overestimating projected discards																		Under estimating projected discards

		Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. evaluation

		2012		14.0		13.03		1.58		0.61		14.0		1.58		0.61				2012		31.89		14.88		2.21		-14.80		31.89		2.21		-14.80				2012		1.98		1.72		0.23		-0.03		1.98		0.23		-0.03

		2013		12.1		14.49		1.57		3.95		13.1		1.58		3.01				2013		30.19		17.87		2.87		-9.45		31.04		2.54		-10.63				2013		2.60		2.26		0.47		0.13		2.29		0.35		0.32

		2014		12.9		11.07		1.73		-0.07		13.0		1.63		-0.30				2014		28.07		15.96		2.21		-9.90		30.05		2.43		-11.66				2014		2.60		2.18		0.92		0.50		2.39		0.54		0.32

		2015		13.3		10.68		1.48		-1.18		12.8		1.59		-0.50				2015		26.35		17.03		3.97		-5.35		28.20		3.02		-8.16				2015		2.60		2.29		0.74		0.43		2.60		0.71		0.40

		2016		9.4		7.81		1.63		0.01		11.9		1.61		-2.46				2016		24.26		15.76		6.11		-2.39		26.23		4.10		-6.37				2016		3.15		2.5		1.20		0.55		2.78		0.95		0.67

																3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL

		2012														0.61				2012														-14.80				2012														-0.03

		2013														3.96				2013														-9.78				2013														0.01

		2014														-0.17				2014														-9.68				2014														0.12

		2015														-1.07				2015														-6.30				2015														0.40

		2016														-0.01				2016														-4.40				2016														0.30

		Landings/Discard Ratio

		Summer flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings

		2012		13.03		1.58		14.61		0.8918548939										2012		14.88		2.21		17.09		0.8706846109										2012		1.72		0.23		1.9478809608		0.8830108382

		2013		14.49		1.57		16.06		0.902241594										2013		17.87		2.87		20.74		0.8616200579										2013		2.26		0.47		2.7259313369		0.8290744412

		2014		11.07		1.73		12.8		0.86484375										2014		15.96		2.21		18.17		0.8783709411										2014		2.18		0.92		3.096314225		0.7040629089

		2015		10.68		1.48		12.16		0.8782894737										2015		17.03		3.97		21		0.810952381										2015		2.29		0.74		3.0285477		0.7561379997

		2016		7.81		1.63		9.44		0.8273305085										2016		15.76		6.11		21.87		0.7206218564										2016		2.5		1.20		3.703281596		0.6750769379

										0.872912044																		0.8284499694																		0.7694726252
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		Black Sea Bass																								Summer Flounder

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.86		1.58		83.7%

		2012		1.72		1.71		1%		0.32		0.23		-27.7%												2013		0.317		1.57		395.3%

		2013		2.26		2.17		4%		0.37		0.47		27.7%												2004		2.034		1.73		-14.9%

		2014		2.18		2.17		0%		0.37		0.92		151.0%												2015		2.27		1.48		-34.8%

		2015		2.29		2.21		4%		0.39		0.74		89.4%												2016		1.31		1.63		24.4%

		2016		2.5		2.7		-7%		0.44		1.20		173.5%												Total		6.791		7.99		17.7%

		5-yr Avg.		2.19		2.19		-0.09%		1.88		3.55		89.4%				2.19		2.192

										0.38		0.71

		Summer Flounder																								Scup

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		3.53		2.21		-37.4%

		2012		13.04		12.73		2%		0.86		1.58		83.7%												2013		5.94		2.87		-51.7%

		2013		12.44		11.44		9%		0.32		1.57		395.3%												2004		5.45		2.21		-59.4%

		2014		11		10.51		5%		2.03		1.73		-14.9%												2015		2.12		3.97		87.3%

		2015		10.68		11.07		-4%		2.27		1.48		-34.8%												2016		3.79		6.11		61.2%

		2016		7.81		8.12		-4%		1.31		1.63		24.4%												Total		20.83		17.37		-16.6%

		5-yr Avg.		10.99		10.77		2%		6.79		7.99		-17.7%				10.994		10.774

										1.36		1.60

		Scup																								Black Sea Bass

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.315		0.23		-27.7%

		2012		14.88		27.91		-47%		3.53		2.21		-37.4%												2013		0.365		0.47		27.7%

		2013		17.87		23.53		-24%		5.94		2.87		-51.7%												2004		0.365		0.92		151.0%

		2014		15.96		21.95		-27%		5.45		2.21		-59.4%												2015		0.39		0.74		89.4%

		2015		17.03		21.23		-20%		2.12		3.97		87.3%												2016		0.44		1.20		173.5%

		2016		15.76		20.47		-23%		3.79		6.11		61.2%												Total		1.88		3.55		89.4%

		5-yr Avg.		16.30		23.02		-29%		20.83		17.37		-16.6%				16.30		23.02

										4.17		3.47

																		81.5		115.09

																		0.2918585455







Variability and Uncertainty 

 No comprehensive reporting/accounting of 
discards as with landings

 Expanded estimates from:
– A variety of data sources

 Observer Program
 VTR

– Sub-sets of different fleets
– Variety of statistical methods

 Mortality rates by gear



Overview of Commercial Discards

 Variability and Uncertainty in Discard Estimates
Year Live S.F. 

Discards (MT) C.V. Live Scup 
Discards (MT)

PSE 
(%)

Sea Bass North 
Sub-Unit (MT) C.V. Sea Bass South 

Sub-Unit (MT) C.V.

2001 507 0.16 1,671 63 39.6 0.65 137.1 0.32
2002 1,152 0.13 1,284 10 9.1 1.39 6.1 0.31
2003 1,429 0.13 436 18 60.3 0.59 41.9 0.45
2004 2,008 0.10 1,324 25 36.3 0.44 369.6 0.25
2005 1,855 0.06 565 47 6.6 0.38 22.8 0.26
2006 1,853 0.11 896 14 10.1 0.44 7.2 0.50
2007 2,637 0.11 1,363 31 125.0 0.44 25.4 0.51
2008 1,453 0.08 2,254 4 23.6 0.49 29.4 0.31
2009 1,808 0.06 3,189 18 68.9 0.48 131.3 0.40
2010 1,833 0.07 2,638 19 37.6 0.28 94.3 0.17
2011 1,370 0.07 1,234 13 52.8 0.40 90.3 0.17
2012 897 0.08 1,029 12 39.2 0.43 52.5 0.17
2013 890 0.09 1,279 7 72.0 0.34 117.0 0.19
2014 981 0.06 1,008 7 253.4 0.20 143.6 0.14
2015 837 0.08 1,774 10 128.5 0.31 183.6 0.12
2016 2,772 8 368.9 62.2

T.S. Avg. 1,395 0.17 1,456 20 55.1 0.53 100.0 0.42

5-yr Avg. 995 0.07 1,572 9 109.2 0.34 117.4 0.16



Existing Commercial AMs
 Proactive/In-Season AM

– Implemented to prevent ACL from being exceeded
– Commercial fishery closure once quota is reached

 Reactive AM
– Implemented to correct for ACL overages
– Commercial landings overage repayment

 Pound for pound repayment if quota exceeded
– Non-landings AM

 If ACL exceeded and not accounted for above
 Pound for pound payback



Draft Alternatives for Consideration

 Landings based AMs not considered 
here

 Alternatives specific to discard portion 
of ACL only
– Two areas for consideration

1. ACL overage evaluation
2. Non-landing accountability measure



Draft Alternatives for Consideration

1. ACL overage evaluation
– Alternative 1A – No action/status quo
Single year examination of catch (both 
landings and dead discards) to determine if 
ACL was exceeded
– Alternative 1B – 3-year moving avg. 

evaluation for discards only
ACL will be examined using 1 year of 
landings and 3-year moving avg. of discards



ACL Evaluation Alternative Comparison

Year ACL Landings Estimated 
Discards

Status Quo (% 
Over/Under)

Alternative 1B  (% 
Over/Under)

2012 14.0 13.03 1.58 4.4% 4.4%
2013 12.1 14.49 1.57 32.6% 32.7%
2014 12.9 11.07 1.73 -0.5% -1.3%
2015 13.3 10.68 1.48 -8.8% -8.0%
2016 9.4 7.81 1.63 0.1% -0.1%

T.S. Avg. 5.5% 5.5%
14-16 Avg. -3.1% -3.1%

Year ACL Landings Estimated 
Discards

Status Quo (% 
Over/Under)

Alternative 1B  (% 
Over/Under)

2012 31.89 14.88 2.21 -46.4% -46.4%
2013 30.19 17.87 2.87 -31.3% -32.4%
2014 28.07 15.96 2.21 -35.3% -34.5%
2015 26.35 17.03 3.97 -20.3% -23.9%
2016 24.26 15.76 6.11 -9.9% -18.2%

T.S. Avg. -28.6% -31.1%
14-16 Avg. -21.8% -25.5%



ACL Evaluation Alternative Comparison

Year ACL Landings Estimated 
Discards

Status Quo (% 
Over/Under)

Alternative 1B  
(% Over/Under)

2012 1.98 1.72 0.23 -1.6% -1.6%
2013 2.60 2.26 0.47 4.8% 0.3%
2014 2.60 2.18 0.92 19.1% 4.5%
2015 2.60 2.29 0.74 16.5% 15.3%
2016 3.15 2.50 1.20 17.6% 9.6%

T.S. Average 11.3% 5.6%
14-16 Average 17.7% 9.8%
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Sheet1

		Summer Flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference								Year		Quota		Landings		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

		2012		12.73		13.03		0.86		1.58		83.72%		13.59		0.9367181751				2012		27.91		14.88		3.53		2.21		-37.39%		31.44		0.8877226463				2012		1.71		1.72		0.315		0.23		-27.66%		2.025		0.8444444444

		2013		11.44		14.49		0.317		1.57		395.27%		11.757		0.9730373395				2013		23.53		17.87		5.94		2.87		-51.68%		29.47		0.7984390906				2013		2.17		2.26		0.365		0.47		27.65%		2.535		0.8560157791

		2004		10.51		11.07		2.034		1.73		-14.95%		12.544		0.8378507653				2004		21.95		15.96		5.45		2.21		-59.45%		27.4		0.8010948905				2004		2.17		2.18		0.365		0.92		151.04%		2.535		0.8560157791

		2015		11.07		10.68		2.27		1.48		-34.80%		13.34		0.8298350825				2015		21.23		17.03		2.12		3.97		87.26%		23.35		0.9092077088				2015		2.21		2.29		0.39		0.74		89.37%		2.6		0.85

		2016		8.12		7.81		1.31		1.63		24.43%		9.43		0.8610816543				2016		20.47		15.76		3.79		6.11		61.21%		24.26		0.8437757626				2016		2.71		2.5		0.44		1.20		173.47%		3.15		0.8603174603

		Total		53.87		57.08		6.791		7.99		17.66%				0.8877046033				Total		115.09		81.5		20.83		17.37		-16.61%				0.8480480198				Total		10.97		10.95		1.88		3.55		89.44%				0.8533586926

		% diff		5.96%				17.66%												% diff		-29.19%				-16.61%												% diff		-0.18%				89.44%

								Under estimating projected discards																		Overestimating projected discards																		Under estimating projected discards

		Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Status Quo (% Over/Under)		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		Altenarive 1B (% Over/Under)				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. discard and ACL evaluation				Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Current Evaluation		3-yr avg. ACL		3-yr avg. discards		3-yr avg. discard and ACL evaluation

		2012		14.0		13.03		1.58		4.4%		14.0		1.58		4.4%				2012		31.89		14.88		2.21		-46.4%		31.89		2.21		-46.4%				2012		1.98		1.72		0.23		-1.6%		1.98		0.23		-1.6%

		2013		12.1		14.49		1.57		32.6%		13.1		1.58		23.1%				2013		30.19		17.87		2.87		-31.3%		31.04		2.54		-34.2%				2013		2.60		2.26		0.47		4.8%		2.29		0.35		13.8%

		2014		12.9		11.07		1.73		-0.5%		13.0		1.63		-2.3%				2014		28.07		15.96		2.21		-35.3%		30.05		2.43		-38.8%				2014		2.60		2.18		0.92		19.1%		2.39		0.54		13.5%

		2015		13.3		10.68		1.48		-8.8%		12.8		1.59		-3.9%				2015		26.35		17.03		3.97		-20.3%		28.20		3.02		-28.9%				2015		2.60		2.29		0.74		16.5%		2.60		0.71		15.3%

		2016		9.4		7.81		1.63		0.1%		11.9		1.61		-20.7%				2016		24.26		15.76		6.11		-9.9%		26.23		4.10		-24.3%				2016		3.15		2.5		1.20		17.6%		2.78		0.95		24.0%

																3-yr avg. evaluation with discards only																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL																		3-yr avg. evaluation with discards not ACL

		2012														4.4%				2012														-46.4%				2012														-1.6%

		2013														32.7%				2013														-32.4%				2013														0.3%

		2014														-1.3%				2014														-34.5%				2014														4.5%

		2015														-8.0%				2015														-23.9%				2015														15.3%

		2016														-0.1%				2016														-18.2%				2016														9.6%

		Landings/Discard Ratio

		Summer flounder																		Scup																		Black Sea Bass

		Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings										Year		Landings		Discards		Catch		Prop  Landings

		2012		13.03		1.58		14.61		0.8918548939										2012		14.88		2.21		17.09		0.8706846109										2012		1.72		0.23		1.9478809608		0.8830108382

		2013		14.49		1.57		16.06		0.902241594										2013		17.87		2.87		20.74		0.8616200579										2013		2.26		0.47		2.7259313369		0.8290744412

		2014		11.07		1.73		12.8		0.86484375										2014		15.96		2.21		18.17		0.8783709411										2014		2.18		0.92		3.096314225		0.7040629089

		2015		10.68		1.48		12.16		0.8782894737										2015		17.03		3.97		21		0.810952381										2015		2.29		0.74		3.0285477		0.7561379997

		2016		7.81		1.63		9.44		0.8273305085										2016		15.76		6.11		21.87		0.7206218564										2016		2.5		1.20		3.703281596		0.6750769379

										0.872912044																		0.8284499694																		0.7694726252

		Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Status Quo (% Over/Under)		Alternative 1B  (% Over/Under)

		2012		14.0		13.03		1.58		4.4%		4.4%

		2013		12.1		14.49		1.57		32.6%		32.7%

		2014		12.9		11.07		1.73		-0.5%		-1.3%

		2015		13.3		10.68		1.48		-8.8%		-8.0%

		2016		9.4		7.81		1.63		0.1%		-0.1%

		T.S. Average								5.5%		5.5%				-3.1%		-3.1%

		14-16 Average								-3.1%		-3.1%

		Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Status Quo (% Over/Under)		Alternative 1B  (% Over/Under)

		2012		31.89		14.88		2.21		-46.4%		-46.4%

		2013		30.19		17.87		2.87		-31.3%		-32.4%

		2014		28.07		15.96		2.21		-35.3%		-34.5%

		2015		26.35		17.03		3.97		-20.3%		-23.9%

		2016		24.26		15.76		6.11		-9.9%		-18.2%				-21.8%		-25.5%

		T.S. Average								-28.6%		-31.1%

		14-16 Average								-21.8%		-25.5%

		Year		ACL		Landings		Estimated Discards		Status Quo (% Over/Under)		Alternative 1B  (% Over/Under)

		2012		1.98		1.72		0.23		-1.6%		-1.6%

		2013		2.60		2.26		0.47		4.8%		0.3%

		2014		2.60		2.18		0.92		19.1%		4.5%

		2015		2.60		2.29		0.74		16.5%		15.3%

		2016		3.15		2.5		1.20		17.6%		9.6%				17.7%		9.8%

		T.S. Average								11.3%		5.6%

		14-16 Average								17.7%		9.8%





Sheet1

		



Projected

Estimated

M Lbs

Summer Flounder Discards



Quota Tables

		



Projected

Estimated

M lbs

Scup Discards



Discard Table

		



Projected

Estimated

M lbs

Black Sea Bass Discards



		



Status quo

Alt. 1B

Evaluation to ACL



		



Status quo

Alt. 1B

Evaluation to ACL



		



Status quo

Alt. 1B

Evaluation to ACL



		Black Sea Bass																								Summer Flounder

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.86		1.58		83.7%

		2012		1.72		1.71		1%		0.32		0.23		-27.7%												2013		0.317		1.57		395.3%

		2013		2.26		2.17		4%		0.37		0.47		27.7%												2004		2.034		1.73		-14.9%

		2014		2.18		2.17		0%		0.37		0.92		151.0%												2015		2.27		1.48		-34.8%

		2015		2.29		2.21		4%		0.39		0.74		89.4%												2016		1.31		1.63		24.4%

		2016		2.5		2.7		-7%		0.44		1.20		173.5%												Total		6.791		7.99		17.7%

		5-yr Avg.		2.19		2.19		-0.09%		1.88		3.55		89.4%				2.19		2.192

										0.38		0.71

		Summer Flounder																								Scup

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		3.53		2.21		-37.4%

		2012		13.04		12.73		2%		0.86		1.58		83.7%												2013		5.94		2.87		-51.7%

		2013		12.44		11.44		9%		0.32		1.57		395.3%												2004		5.45		2.21		-59.4%

		2014		11		10.51		5%		2.03		1.73		-14.9%												2015		2.12		3.97		87.3%

		2015		10.68		11.07		-4%		2.27		1.48		-34.8%												2016		3.79		6.11		61.2%

		2016		7.81		8.12		-4%		1.31		1.63		24.4%												Total		20.83		17.37		-16.6%

		5-yr Avg.		10.99		10.77		2%		6.79		7.99		-17.7%				10.994		10.774

										1.36		1.60

		Scup																								Black Sea Bass

		Year		Commercial Landings		Commercial Quota		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		Percent Overage(+)/Underage(-)												Year		Projected Discards		Estimated Discards		% Difference

				(mil lb)		(mil lb)				(mil lb)		(mil lb)														2012		0.315		0.23		-27.7%

		2012		14.88		27.91		-47%		3.53		2.21		-37.4%												2013		0.365		0.47		27.7%

		2013		17.87		23.53		-24%		5.94		2.87		-51.7%												2004		0.365		0.92		151.0%

		2014		15.96		21.95		-27%		5.45		2.21		-59.4%												2015		0.39		0.74		89.4%

		2015		17.03		21.23		-20%		2.12		3.97		87.3%												2016		0.44		1.20		173.5%

		2016		15.76		20.47		-23%		3.79		6.11		61.2%												Total		1.88		3.55		89.4%

		5-yr Avg.		16.30		23.02		-29%		20.83		17.37		-16.6%				16.30		23.02

										4.17		3.47

																		81.5		115.09

																		0.2918585455





		

		Year		Live Summer Flounder Discards (MT)		C.V.		Live Scup Discards (MT)		PSE (%)		Sea Bass North Sub-Unit (MT)		C.V.		Sea Bass South Sub-Unit  (MT)		C.V.

		1989		570		0.37		1,277		7		21.2		0.64		60.7		0.40				81.9

		1990		1,122		0.39		2,466		5		7.3		0.40		50.7		0.40				58.0

		1991		273		0.31		3,388		11		2.0		0.64		20.3		0.27				22.3

		1992		2,689		0.19		1,885		29		12.6		0.71		83.4		0.42				96.0

		1993		876		0.35		1,510		1		13.7		0.69		216.9		1.00				230.6

		1994		1,919		0.12		962		5		5.2		0.68		35.4		0.55				40.6

		1995		1,027		0.15		974		1		15.9		0.38		19.9		0.65				35.8

		1996		1,795		0.23		870		52		39.1		0.44		604.8		0.62				643.9

		1997		1,007		0.20		675		40		74.7		0.51		9.2		1.67				83.9

		1998		793		0.14		705		72		10.6		0.86		141.5		0.43				152.1

		1999		2,075		0.17		735		9		4.8		0.32		16.2		0.32				21.0

		2000		2,022		0.28		592		26		2.5		0.65		25.4		0.28				27.9

		2001		507		0.16		1,671		63		39.6		0.65		137.1		0.32				176.7

		2002		1,152		0.13		1,284		10		9.1		1.39		6.1		0.31				15.2

		2003		1,429		0.13		436		18		60.3		0.59		41.9		0.45				102.2

		2004		2,008		0.10		1,324		25		36.3		0.44		369.6		0.25				405.9

		2005		1,855		0.06		565		47		6.6		0.38		22.8		0.26				29.4

		2006		1,853		0.11		896		14		10.1		0.44		7.2		0.50				17.3

		2007		2,637		0.11		1,363		31		125.0		0.44		25.4		0.51				150.4

		2008		1,453		0.08		2,254		4		23.6		0.49		29.4		0.31				53.0

		2009		1,808		0.06		3,189		18		68.9		0.48		131.3		0.40				200.2

		2010		1,833		0.07		2,638		19		37.6		0.28		94.3		0.17				131.9

		2011		1,370		0.07		1,234		13		52.8		0.40		90.3		0.17				143.1

		2012						1,029		12		39.2		0.43		52.5		0.17				91.7

		2013						1,279		7		72.0		0.34		117.0		0.19				189.0

		2014						1,008		7		253.4		0.20		143.6		0.14				397.0

		2015						1,774		10		128.5		0.31		183.6		0.12				312.1

		2016						2,772		8		368.9				62.2						431.1

		T.S. Avg.						1,456		20		55.1		0.53		100.0		0.42

		5-year Avg						1,572		9		109.2		0.34		117.4		0.16







Draft Alternatives for Consideration

2. Non-landing accountability measure
– Alternative 2A – No action/status quo
Payback of ACL overage if not 
accommodated through landings-based AM
– Alternative 2B – Scaled payback of ACL 

overage
Condition of the stock (B/Bmsy) scales the 
payback amount



Draft Alternatives for Consideration
Alternative 2B – Scaled payback of ACL 
overage

Scaled payback applied as follows:
a) If B/Bmsy ≥ 1, no non-landing payback is 

needed
b) If 1 ≥ B/Bmsy ≥ ½ and the stock is not under 

a rebuilding plan, then a non-landing scaled 
payback is applied

c) If B/Bmsy ≤ ½, stock is under a rebuilding 
plan, or no biological ref. pts. then the non-
landing payback is pound for pound 



Draft Alternatives for Consideration
Alternative 2B – Scaled payback of ACL overage
b) If 1 ≥ B/Bmsy ≥ ½ and the stock is not under a 
rebuilding plan, following scaled payback is applied:

– If the commercial ACL is exceeded, no non-landing payback is 
needed

– If the commercial ACL and the ABC is exceeded, then a 
single-year adjustment to the commercial ACT will be made 
 The ACT will be reduced by the exact amount, in pounds, 

of the product of the non-landing overage and the payback 
coefficient based on B/Bmsy

 The calculation for the for the payback amount, in pounds, 
would be as follows: (overage amount) * (Bmsy – B) / ½ 
Bmsy



Conclusions/Next Steps
 Discard information and data supports 

an evaluation of commercial AM 
application

 Other alternatives for consideration?
 Framework 2 meeting/final action at 

February 2018 meeting



QUESTIONS?
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